

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE NINTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY

WP NO: 20168 OF 2020

Between

1. Smt. Noothi Amrutha Bai @ Amrutha, wife of late Noothi Nageswara Rao, aged about 69 years, Occupation. Housewife, Resident of H.No.5-4-57/58, Coolie Lane, Kothagudem, Khammam District, TS.
2. Smt. Noothi Manju, wife of I.Pandurangam, aged about 49 years, Occupation. Private Employee, Resident of H.No.15-12, Kodandaram Nagar, Dilsukh Nagar, Hyderabad.
3. Smt. Noothi Sunitha, wife of D.Gopal, aged about 47 years, Occupation. Government Employee, Resident of Nallakunta, Hyderabad.
4. Smt. Noothi. Sandhya,, daughter of late N.Nageswara Rao, aged about 42 years, Occupation. Housewife, resident of H.No.15-12, Kodandaram Nagar, Dilsukh Nagar, Hyderabad.

.....PETITIONERS

AND

1. The State of Telangana, represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector,, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana State.
3. The Special Deputy Collector (LA), Sitarama Lift Irrigation Project, Palvanha, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, TS.
4. The Tahsildar, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, TS.
5. The Director General of Anti-Corruption Bureau, Banjara Hills Road No. 12, MLA Colony, Besides Sharon Church, NBT Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana 500034.
6. Smt. Noothi Vijaya Rani, wife of Noothi Venkatarao, aged about 59 years, Resident of H.No.8-2-56, Gattai Gudem, Palvanha, Khammam District, TS.

7. Smt.Vemulapally Chaitanya,, wife of Vemulapally Narendhra , aged about 45 years, Resident of H.No.8-2-56, Gattai Gudem, Palvancha, Khammam District, TS
8. Smt. Meka Sravanthi, wife of Meka Venkateshwarlu , aged about 42 years, Resident of H.No.8-2-56, Gattai Gudem, Palvancha, Khammam District, TS 8.
9. Smt. Venigalla Soujanya, wife of Venigalla Narendhra, aged about 39 years, Resident of H.No.8-2- 56, Gattai Gudem, Palvancha, Khammam District, TS.

.....RESPONDENTS

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of writ of Mandamus, declaring the inaction of the 4th respondent herein for not complying the directions of the 2nd respondent vide Rc.No.E2/2694/2020 dated 29.07.2020 in conducting an enquiry on the petitioners application dated 10.06.2020 is arbitrary, illegal, unconstitutional, fraud on the government records and contrary to the scheme of ROR Act in connivance with the Respondent Nos. 6 to 9 herein and further requesting this Hon'ble Court to direct the 5th respondent herein to take appropriate action against the persons in tampering the revenue records infavour of the Respondents Nos. 6 to 9 for mutating the lands in their names by issuing Pattadar Pass Books and Title Deeds, without any notice to the petitioners contrary to the pleadings in WP.No.14122 of 2005 and consequently direct the 2nd respondent herein to mutate the names of the petitioners herein in all the revenue records in equal shares to an extent of Ac.17.15 gts in Sy.No. 273/88/A Khata No 1354, Ac.11.00 gts in Sy.No 273/88/B Khata No 889, Ac.11.15 gts in Sy.No 273/84/A Khata No 764 and to an extent of Ac.07.17 gts in Sy.No 273/84/1 Khata No 963 respectively situated in Pusugudem Village, Mulkalapalli Mandal, Bhadradri District and further direct the 2nd respondent herein to recover the Award amount of Rs.79,60,000/-from the 7th respondent under RR Package through Award File NO.B/188/2017-1 dated 14.02.2018 by cancelling the mutation of 7th respondent to an extent Ac.9.38 gts land in Sy.No.273/1/4, Ac. 7.1700 gts in Khata No.963 in Sy.No.273/84/ 1 and to an extent of Ac.17.15 gts in Khata No. 1354 in Sy.No. 273/88/A, by further cancelling the mutations taken place on the names of 6th, 8th and 9th respondents herein to an extent of 11.00 gts in Khata No. 889 in Sy.No. 273/88/B and to an extent, of Ac.11.15 gts in Khata No. 764 in Sy.No. 273/84/A and direct the 3rd respondent herein to pay the compensation on equal shares to the petitioners and the respondents 6 and 7 herein;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI BADDAM ARAVIND REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners and AGP FOR REVENUE for respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following.

ORDER

Learned counsel for the petitioner present.

At request of learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue, for counter, as a last chance, post on 11.08.2026, failing which, respondent Nos.1 to 4 shall deposit a sum of Rs.5,000/- to the Director, Sainik Welfare, Hyderabad, State Bank of India, Shantinagar Branch (Account No.52188926279).

**SD/- L. VIJAYA LAXMI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.[By SPAD]
2. The District Collector,, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, Telangana State.[By SPAD]
3. The Special Deputy Collector (LA), Sitarama Lift Irrigation Project, Palvanha, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, TS.[By SPAD]
4. The Tahsildar, Mulakalapally Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District, TS.[By SPAD]
5. The Section Officer, Non-service Section, High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to Sri. BADDAM ARAVIND REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

LNA, J

DATED: 09-07-2026

POST ON 11.08.2026

ORDER

WP.No.20168 of 2020

DIRECTION

